

No. 17-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

GREGORY A. CHRISTIAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana**

**BRIEF OF TREASURE STATE RESOURCES
ASSOCIATION OF MONTANA, MONTANA
MINING ASSOCIATION, MONTANA PE-
TROLEUM ASSOCIATION AND THE MON-
TANA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KYLE ANNE GRAY
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM W. MERCER
BRIANNE C. MCCLAFFERTY
HOLLAND & HART LLP
401 N. 31st St., Ste. 1500
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 252-2166
kgray@hollandhart.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 30, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
A. What's Past is Prologue.	5
B. Superfund and <i>Sunburst</i>	13
C. Certainty, Consistency and Finality are Essential to Industry.	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bliss v. Anaconda Copper Min. Co.</i> , 167 F. 342 (D. Mont. 1909).....	9, 10
<i>Bliss v. Washoe Copper Co.</i> , 186 F. 789 (9th Cir. 1911)	8
<i>Bliss v. Washoe Copper Co.</i> , 231 U.S. 764 (1913).....	11
<i>Cadillac Fairview / California, Inc. v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 299 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Chevron Mining v. United States</i> , 863 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Christian v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (Christian I)</i> , 356 P.3d 131 (Mont. 2015)	11, 19
<i>Kipp v. Davis-Daly Copper Co.</i> , 110 P. 237 (Mont. 1910).....	10, 11
<i>Sunburst School District v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 165 P.3d 1079 (Mont. 2007).....	20, 21
<i>Pakootas v. Teck Cominco Metals, Ltd.</i> , 646 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Penn Central Corp. v. United States</i> , 862 F. Supp. 437 (Reg'l Rail Reorg. Ct. 1994)	16
 Statutes	
MCA § 1-1-501 (En. Sec. 1, p. 42, L. 1893).....	1
 Books	
Michael Basso, <i>Meet Joe Copper: Masculinity & Race in Montana's World War II Home Front</i> (2013).....	6

Robert Cuff, <i>The War Industries Board: Business-Government Relations During World War I</i> (1973)	7
Bill Dedman, <i>Empty Mansions: The Mysterious Life of Huguette Clark and the Spending of a Great American Fortune</i> (2014).....	7
L.P. Hartley, <i>The Go-Between</i> (1953).....	13
Adam Hochschild, <i>To End All Wars: A Story of Loyalty and Rebellion, 1914-1918</i> (2011).....	7
William Kitteridge & Annick Smith, <i>The Last Best Place: A Montana Anthology</i> (1990)	1
Michael Malone, <i>The Battle for Butte: Mining and Politics on the Northern Frontier, 1864-1906</i> (1981).....	5
Bode Morin, <i>The Legacy of American Copper Smelting: Industrial Heritage versus Environmental Policy</i> (2013).....	11
Other Authorities	
EPA, <i>Superfund Sites in Region 8</i>	15
George Everett, <i>The Captain Who Fought World War I in Butte, Montana</i>	7
Findings & Recommendations of U.S. Magistrate Judge (F&R), <i>United States v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , CV-89-39-BU-SEH (D. Mont. Oct. 7, 1998)	13, 15, 16
Montana.gov Official State Website, <i>About Montana</i>	1
Mont. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality, Texaco Sunburst Works Refinery	21
Mont. Dep't of Justice, Natural Resource Damage Program Consent Decrees	15

Anne Peters, *The Great 19th Century Champion Savior* (Apr. 8, 2014)..... 7

Matt Volz, *Montana Landowners Say Government Botched Arsenic Cleanup*, U.S. News (Feb. 24, 2017) 17-19

Arthur Wells, *Report of the Anaconda Smelter Smoke Commission*, Oct.1, 1920, National Archives (Record Group 70, Box 278) 13
